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SUMMARY OF MIAMI-DADE INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN GOODS:  
2015 through the 2nd Quarter

The total value of international 
trade handled through Miami 
International Airport (MIA) and 
PortMiami dipped to $39.9 billion 
over the first six months of 2015 
according to data from the U.S 
Census Bureau Customs Report. This 
represents a 9% decrease from the 
same period last year. Exports were 
down 7.3% to $22.2 billion, with 
MIA, the 6th-busiest air cargo port in 
the United States, accounting for $17 
billion of the total; and PortMiami, an 
integral component of Miami-Dade’s 
economic engine, accounting for $5.3 
billion. Imports dropped 6.4% to 
$17.7 billion, with $10.4 billion in 
goods handled through MIA, and $7.3 
billion in merchandise shipped 
through PortMiami. One of the only 
bright spots in the data was that MIA 
and PortMiami remain among the 
few ports in the Country with a trade 
surplus as, combined, exports 
topped imports by over $4.5 billion. 

Trade by region: Three of 
Miami-Dade’s four largest trade-
region partners, by value, South 
America, Central America and the 
Caribbean, and Asia – Other, saw a 
drop in the value of trade over the 
same period last year. Trade with 
South America, accounting for over 
42% of all Miami-Dade trade, 

For additional information visit our website at:  
www.miamidade.gov/business/economic-development.asp 
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declined 11.6% to $16.9 billion over 
last year. Central America and the 
Caribbean ranked 2nd and accounting 
for 23% of total trade, fell 7% from a 
year ago to $9.3 billion. Finally, Asia-
other, which includes China and 
Hong Kong and accounts for 13% of 
all trade, dropped 17.8% to $5.3 
billion in trade from the first half of 
last year. Combined, these three 
regions, accounting for 79% of the 
value of all county trade, dropped 
over 11% from the first half of 2014. 
Among the top four region partners, 
only Europe experienced a trade 
increase, from $5.3 billion to over 
$6.1 billion, a 17% increase over the 
first half of last year.  

Trade by commodity: 
Commodity trade by value in the first 
half of this year showed mixed 
results over 2014. Among all 
commodities traded through Miami-
Dade, machinery remained the 
largest category, accounting for 32% 
of the total and 20% of imports. 
However, the value of machinery 
imports declined 36% over last year 
to $3.5 billion. Commodities in this 
category include, primarily, 
communications equipment. 

Imports of miscellaneous, not 
medical, which accounts for 18% of 
all imports, increased 24.5% over 
last year to $3.2 billion. This category 
is dominated by imports of returned 
exports and charity products.  
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The next largest category, stone 
and glass, which accounts for over 
17% of imports, declined 10.5% to 
$3.1 billion. Gold accounts for 74% of 
this category. Over the last year, June 
2014 to June 2015, the price of gold 
dropped from $1,279 to $1,181 per 
ounce, an 8% decrease, accounting 
for most of the decrease in this 
category.  

Animal and vegetable products, 
accounting for an additional 12% of 
import trade, shed 0.7% to $2.1 
billion. And finally, imports of 
textiles, 11% of the total, fell 15% in 
the first half of 2015 over the same 
time period last year to $2 billion.  

Machinery was also the largest 
commodity category exported from 
Miami-Dade, accounting for 41% of 
all exports. The total value exported 
lost 11% or $1.1 billion over the first 
half of the year compared to last 
year, dropping to $9.2 billion. 
Communications equipment and 
data processing machines made up 
the largest share of commodities in 
this group.  

Transportation-related exports 
accounted for 14% of all exports and 
stood at $3.1 billion for the first half 
of the year, a 5.5% decrease from the 
same period last year. Civilian 
aircraft engines and parts accounted 
for about 75% of the total in this 
category. 

Miscellaneous products, not medical, and chemical products, 
each accounting for about 10% of exports, saw slight 
improvement in export activity, up 1.8% to $2.2 billion and 2.8% 
to $2.1 billion, respectively. Miscellaneous products were 
comprised of a wide array of products led by exports of repaired 
imports and charity. The Chemical category was primarily led by 
medicines. 
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Trade by region by port of 
entry: Imports at Miami 
International Airport (MIA) in the 
first half of 2015 declined 18% over 
a year earlier to $10.4 billion. 
Imports from the top four regions, 
combined, accounted for 94% of MIA 
imports, and all trended downward. 
South American imports were down 
9% to $4.6 billion, European and Asia 
– Other imports were each off 6% to 
$2.1 billion and $1.7 billion 
respectively, and Central America 
and Caribbean imports fell 55%, 
nearly $1.5 billion, to $1.4 billion.  

Import activity at PortMiami, on 
the other hand, was up 16% in the 
first half of the year over last year to 
reach $7.3 billion. Three regions 
dominated the trade, accounting for 
91% of total imports. Asia-Other 
imports, primarily China, increased 
7% to $2.8 billion. Imports from 
Central America and the Caribbean 
were up 28% to $2.6 billion, and 
from Europe up 36% to $1.3 billion.  

Exports from both ports of 
embarkation fell year-over-year. 
Exports from MIA totaled $17 billion 
for the first six months of 2015, off 
8% from a year ago. Just three 
regions accounted for 90% of all 
exports from MIA, and one, South 
America, accounted for 65%. Exports 
to South America fell 10% from a 
year earlier to $11 billion. Exports to 
Europe grew nearly 38% but totaled 

just $2.4 billion. And exports to Central America and the 
Caribbean increased 4% to total $2 billion.  

The value of exports leaving PortMiami fell 2% year-over-
year to $5.3 billion, with just two regions, Central America and 
the Caribbean and South America, accounting for 83% of the 
total. The value of exports to Central America and the Caribbean 
were up 10% over the first half of last year to $3.3 billion. Exports 
to South America were down 31% to $1.0 billion in the first half 
of 2015.   

Trade by commodity by port of entry: MIA imported 
approximately $10.5 billion worth of goods and exported 
roughly $17 billion of merchandise for the first half of this year.  
Stone and glass imports, especially gold, accounted for the 
largest share of all imports, accounting for 28% of the total, and 
decreased 12.6% from a year earlier to $2.9 billion. 
Miscellaneous, not medical products making up 24% of the total, 
were up 26% to $2.5 billion. Machinery, 20% of all imports, 
decreased 48% from the first half of last year to $2.1 billion. 

At PortMiami every category of commodity imported 
improved over the first half of last year. The largest category, 
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textiles, footwear and headgear 
goods, accounting for 22% of total 
PortMiami imports, grew 15% to 
$1.6 billion. Machinery, 19% of total 
imports, was up 3% to $1.4 billion; 
and foodstuffs, 13% of the total, was 
up 17% to $975 million. 

Over the first six months of this 
year, the overall value of commodity 
exports from Miami-Dade decreased 
7.3%. At MIA, exports dropped 9%, 
and at PortMiami they were down 
2%. MIA exports were led by 
machinery shipments, 45% of the 
total, which were down 10% from 
last year to $7.6 billion. 
Transportation equipment, at 15% 
of total exports, were off 7% to 2.6 
billion. Miscellaneous, not medical 
accounted for 10% of the total and 
were off 1% to $1.7 billion while 
chemicals, also 10% of the total, 
were up 4% over 2014 to $1.7 billion.  

Exports from PortMiami were 
also led by machinery with 29% of 
exports, and they shed 13% from a 
year earlier to $1.5 billion. Textiles, 
footwear and headgear made up 
12% of exports and increased over 
9% to $645 million. Transportation 
commodity exports were 10% of the 
total and grew 3% to $523 million, 
while miscellaneous, not medical 
exports, at 9% of the total, increased 
13% to $473 million. 

Trade by weight: Total trade for the first half of 2015, 
measured by weight, through Miami-Dade was up 12% over a 
year earlier to 4.1 million tons. Four regions, Central America 
and the Caribbean, Asia-Other, South America and Europe, 
accounted for 91% of the total and all were up over the first half 
of last year except South America, off 14%.  

PortMiami exports totaled 1.6 million tons in the first half of 
the year, up 10% from 2014. Once again the concentration 
among regions was very high. Central America and the Caribbean 
made up 46% of the total at 728,000 tons, and was up 8% from 
the previous year. Asia-Other, 26% of the total at 407,000 tons, 
was up 16% from last year, and South America at 174,000 tons 
and 11% of the total was off 17%.  

PortMiami imports totaled 2 million tons over the first half of 
2015, up 18% year-over-year, with Asia-Other, Central America 
and the Caribbean and Europe making up 84% of the total. Asia-
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Other imports were up 15% from 
last year to 683,000 tons. Imports 
from Central America and the 
Caribbean were up 44% from a year 
ago to 532,000 tons, and Europe 
imports increased 67% to 460,000 
tons. 

Total tonnage traded through 
MIA was 522,000 tons, and declined 
2.6% from the first half of 2014. MIA 
exports by weight totaled 186,000 
tons and were down 6% from the 
previous year. South America and 
Central America and the Caribbean 
accounted for over 85% of all 
exports, with 71% being South 
America alone. Exports to South 
America declined 9%, year-over-
year to 128,000 tons. Central 
America and the Caribbean exports 
increased 9% to 31,000 tons. 

MIA imports totaled 336,000 
tons, again with South America and 
Central America and the Caribbean 
dominating with over 87% of the 
total. South America, again, with at 
over 72% of the total, declined 5% 
year-over-year in the first half of 
2015. Imports through MIA from 
Central America and the Caribbean 
were up 9% to total 51,000 tons.
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2015:Q2 2015:Q1 2014:Q2 2015 YTD 2014 YTD
% Chg from 

2015:Q1
% Chg from 

2014 YTD
Miami International Airport,  5,279 5,129 6,388 10,408 12,642 -17.4% -17.7%

Stone & Glass 1,469 1,419 1,656 2,887 3,303 -11.3% -12.6%
All Other Miscellaneous 1,280 1,232 982 2,512 1,999 30.3% 25.7%
Machinery 1,114 1,001 2,085 2,114 4,092 -46.6% -48.3%
Animal & Veg. Prod. 667 758 731 1,425 1,506 -8.8% -5.4%
Chemicals 222 186 466 408 795 -52.3% -48.7%
Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 185 164 159 349 309 16.1% 12.9%
Medical Equipment (Misc) 135 131 104 265 196 29.3% 35.3%
Transportation 85 124 92 209 235 -7.7% -11.3%
Foodstuffs 35 28 32 63 57 8.2% 9.2%
Plastics & Rubbers 30 26 21 56 38 38.9% 46.0%
Metals 28 28 25 56 45 11.2% 25.0%
Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 24 25 27 49 53 -10.0% -6.4%
Wood & Wood Products 8 7 7 16 14 19.6% 12.1%
Mineral Products 0 0 0 0 0 304.2% 169.0%

Miami, FL (Port) 3,613 3,671 3,214 7,284 6,262 12.4% 16.3%
Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 810 802 715 1,611 1,403 13.2% 14.8%
Machinery 709 694 688 1,403 1,360 3.1% 3.2%
Foodstuffs 532 443 438 975 832 21.5% 17.3%
Animal & Veg. Prod. 315 381 307 696 630 2.9% 10.4%
All Other Miscellaneous 301 371 280 672 558 7.4% 20.5%
Chemicals 207 201 195 409 373 6.1% 9.4%
Medical Equipment (Misc) 168 224 52 392 114 224.5% 242.6%
Plastics & Rubbers 147 127 113 274 212 31.1% 29.4%
Metals 104 96 85 200 162 22.3% 23.4%
Transportation 102 90 91 192 156 12.4% 23.0%
Stone & Glass 94 105 77 199 145 21.6% 37.6%
Wood & Wood Products 67 60 72 127 133 -7.3% -4.5%
Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 32 33 28 65 57 13.2% 14.5%
Mineral Products 23 45 72 68 127 -67.7% -46.1%

Miami-Dade 8,892 8,800 9,602 17,692 18,904 -7.4% -6.4%
Machinery 1,823 1,694 2,773 3,517 5,451 -34.3% -35.5%
All Other Miscellaneous 1,581 1,603 1,263 3,184 2,557 25.2% 24.5%
Stone & Glass 1,563 1,524 1,734 3,086 3,448 -9.9% -10.5%
Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 994 966 874 1,960 1,712 13.8% 14.5%
Animal & Veg. Prod. 982 1,139 1,038 2,121 2,136 -5.4% -0.7%
Foodstuffs 567 471 470 1,038 889 20.6% 16.8%
Chemicals 429 388 661 817 1,169 -35.1% -30.1%
Medical Equipment (Misc) 303 355 156 657 311 94.1% 111.6%
Transportation 187 214 183 401 391 2.3% 2.4%
Plastics & Rubbers 177 153 134 330 250 32.3% 32.0%
Metals 132 124 110 256 207 19.8% 23.7%
Wood & Wood Products 75 68 79 143 147 -4.9% -2.9%
Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 56 58 55 114 109 1.8% 4.4%
Mineral Products 24 45 73 69 127 -67.4% -45.8%

Data Source:  USA Trade Online

% Chg from 2014 YTD

IMPORTS BY CATEGORY OF COMMODITY BY PORT OF ENTRY FOR 2015:Q2 (Millions of US $)
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 2015:Q2 2015:Q1 2014:Q2m of 15-YTDm of 14-YTD
% Chg from 

2015:Q1
% Chg from Sum 

of 14-YTD
Miami International Airport,  8,305 8,654 9,364 16,960 18,603 -11.3% -8.8%

Machinery 3,730 3,876 4,270 7,605 8,453 -12.7% -10.0%
Transportation 1,253 1,336 1,461 2,589 2,787 -14.3% -7.1%
Chemicals 905 769 855 1,674 1,610 5.8% 3.9%
All Other Miscellaneous 774 946 848 1,720 1,735 -8.7% -0.9%
Stone & Glass 670 723 980 1,393 2,102 -31.7% -33.7%
Medical Equipment (Misc) 543 535 502 1,078 1,014 8.2% 6.3%
Metals 146 168 154 313 321 -5.4% -2.2%
Plastics & Rubbers 90 89 85 180 174 6.9% 3.0%
Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 69 64 66 133 124 5.4% 8.0%
Animal & Veg. Prod. 61 69 64 130 130 -5.8% 0.4%
Wood & Wood Products 29 34 36 63 69 -19.9% -8.9%
Foodstuffs 18 23 19 41 40 -4.3% 2.7%
Mineral Products 9 10 10 19 21 -4.3% -5.2%
Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 8 12 13 20 24 -38.5% -16.6%

Miami, FL (Port) 2,702 2,580 2,662 5,282 5,387 1.5% -2.0%
Machinery 767 778 851 1,545 1,773 -9.9% -12.9%
Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 331 314 293 645 591 13.0% 9.2%
Transportation 276 246 263 522 507 5.1% 3.1%
Chemicals 241 207 225 447 453 7.1% -1.1%
All Other Miscellaneous 227 250 208 478 423 9.2% 13.0%
Foodstuffs 206 187 202 394 392 1.9% 0.4%
Metals 167 150 167 317 339 -0.2% -6.4%
Plastics & Rubbers 143 130 146 273 292 -2.2% -6.7%
Animal & Veg. Prod. 133 120 115 252 237 15.8% 6.6%
Wood & Wood Products 96 79 65 175 142 47.9% 23.9%
Medical Equipment (Misc) 44 47 47 91 95 -6.4% -4.1%
Stone & Glass 31 37 45 68 77 -31.6% -11.8%
Mineral Products 29 22 23 51 45 24.6% 14.8%
Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 11 11 12 22 22 -5.6% 1.1%

Miami-Dade 11,007 11,234 12,026 22,241 23,990 -8.5% -7.3%
Machinery 4,496 4,654 5,121 9,150 10,226 -12.2% -10.5%
Transportation 1,529 1,582 1,724 3,111 3,294 -11.3% -5.5%
Chemicals 1,145 975 1,080 2,121 2,063 6.1% 2.8%
All Other Miscellaneous 1,002 1,196 1,057 2,198 2,158 -5.2% 1.8%
Stone & Glass 701 761 1,025 1,461 2,179 -31.7% -33.0%
Medical Equipment (Misc) 587 582 549 1,169 1,109 6.9% 5.4%
Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 400 379 358 779 715 11.6% 9.0%
Metals 313 318 322 631 659 -2.7% -4.4%
Plastics & Rubbers 233 219 231 452 467 1.1% -3.1%
Foodstuffs 224 211 221 435 432 1.4% 0.6%
Animal & Veg. Prod. 193 189 179 383 366 8.1% 4.4%
Wood & Wood Products 125 113 101 239 211 23.5% 13.1%
Mineral Products 38 33 33 71 65 16.1% 8.5%
Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 19 23 25 42 46 -23.0% -8.3%

Data Source:  USA Trade Online

% Chg from Sum of 14-YTD

EXPORTS BY CATEGORY OF COMMODITY BY PORT OF ENTRY FOR 2015:Q2 (Millions of US $)
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Countries by region defined by the Census Bureau 
Africa 
Algeria, Angola, Benin, Botswana, British Indian Ocean Territories, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, Cape 
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Comoros, Congo (Brazzaville), Congo (Kinshasa), Cote d'Ivoire, Djibouti, 
Egypt, Equatorial Guinea, Eritrea, Ethiopia, French Southern and Antarctic Lands, Gabon, Gambia, Ghana, 
Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Kenya, Lesotho, Liberia, Libya, Madagascar, Malawi, Mali, Mauritania, Mauritius, 
Mayotte, Morocco, Mozambique, Namibia, Niger, Nigeria, Reunion, Rwanda, Sao Tome and Principe, Senegal, 
Seychelles, Sierra Leone, Somalia, South Africa, South Sudan, St Helena, Sudan, Swaziland, Tanzania, Togo, 
Tunisia, Uganda, Western Sahara, Zambia, Zimbabwe 
Asia Near East 
Bahrain, Gaza Strip Administered by Israel, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Oman, Qatar, Saudi 
Arabia, Syria, United Arab Emirates, West Bank Administered by Israel, Yemen 
Asia - South 
Afghanistan, Bangladesh, India, Nepal, Pakistan, Sri Lanka 
Asia - Other 
Bhutan, Brunei, Burma, Cambodia, China, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Korea, North, Korea, South, Laos, 
Macau, Malaysia, Maldives, Mongolia, Philippines, Singapore, Taiwan, Thailand, Timor-Leste, Vietnam 
Australia and Oceania 
Australia, Christmas Island, Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Cook Islands, Fiji, French Polynesia, Heard and McDonald 
Islands, Kiribati, Marshall Islands, Micronesia, Nauru, New Caledonia, New Zealand, Niue, Norfolk Island, Palau, 
Papua New Guinea, Pitcairn Islands, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tokelau, Tonga, Tuvalu, Vanuatu, Wallis and 
Futuna 
Europe 
Albania, Andorra, Armenia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, 
Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Faroe Islands, Finland, France, Georgia, Germany, Gibraltar, Greece, 
Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Kazakhstan, Kosovo, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, 
Macedonia, Malta, Moldova, Monaco, Montenegro, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russia, 
San Marino, Serbia, Serbia and Montenegro, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Svalbard, Jan Mayen Island, Sweden, 
Switzerland, Tajikistan, Turkey, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, United Kingdom, Uzbekistan, Vatican City 
North America 
Canada, Greenland, Mexico, St Pierre and Miquelon 
Central America and Caribbean 
Anguilla, Antigua and Barbuda, Aruba, Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Bermuda, British Virgin Islands, Cayman 
Islands, Costa Rica, Cuba, Curacao, Dominica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Grenada, Guadeloupe, 
Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Jamaica, Martinique, Montserrat, Netherlands Antilles, Nicaragua, Panama, Sint 
Maarten, St Kitts and Nevis, St Lucia, St Vincent and the Grenadines, Trinidad and Tobago, Turks and Caicos 
Islands 
South America 
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Falkland Islands (Islas Malvinas), French Guiana, Guyana, 
Paraguay, Peru, Suriname, Uruguay, Venezuela 
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